
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 9 November 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 17 November 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
S P Dickins (Chairman)
Mrs C S Cookman (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
G W Ellis
C A Dickinson
R W Hudson

D Hugill
Ms C Palmer
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 (SC.16 - 
SC.20), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 2) 1 - 18

Report of the Chief Executive

4. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 19 - 24

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer) (Acting)

5. POLICY REVIEW - HEALTH AND SAFETY 25 - 28

Report of the Chairman

6. POLICY REVIEW - CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 29 - 36

Report of the Chairman

7. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Scrutiny Committee
17 November 2016
 

Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 2)
All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2015-2019 was adopted at Council on 13 September 2016.

1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 
Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.
  

1.3 This report provides the Scrutiny Committee with details on progress towards t
[...]


lly
 d

e
fe

n
d

e
d
 t

h
e
 d

e
c
is

io
n
 o

f 
th

e
 L

ic
e

n
s
in

g
 H

e
a
ri
n

g
s
 P

a
n
e

l 
to

 s
u
s
p

e
n

d
 a

 t
a
x
i 
d
ri

v
e
r 

a
t 
th

e
 M

a
g

is
tr

a
te

s
 C

o
u
rt

 
a
n
d
 a

ls
o
 a

w
a
rd

e
d
 c

o
s
ts

. 
  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 H
o

u
s
in

g
 

R
u

ra
l 
H

o
u

s
in

g
 

E
n

a
b

le
r 

e
v

e
n

ts
 

‘B
u

ild
in

g
 o

n
 S

h
if
ti
n
g
 S

a
n

d
s
’ 
 S

u
b
 r

e
g

io
n

a
l 
R

u
ra

l 
H

o
u
s
in

g
 E

n
a
b

le
r 

c
o
n
fe

re
n
c
e
 a

t 
H

u
tt
o
n
 R

u
d
b

y
 -

 2
9
th

 S
e

p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
1

6
 

H
o

u
s
in

g
 O

p
ti

o
n

s
 

T
e
a
m

 
H

o
m

e
le

s
s
n
e
s
s
 H

o
u
s
in

g
 l
a

w
 u

p
d

a
te

s
 2

6
th

 a
n
d

 2
8
th

 S
e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
1

6
 

R
e
v

e
n

u
e
s
 &

 
B

e
n

e
fi

ts
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
 T

a
x
 

R
e
d

u
c
ti

o
n

 (
C

T
R

) 
2
0
1
7

/1
8

 

C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

C
T

R
 s

c
h
e
m

e
 f
o
r 

2
0
1
7
/1

8
 u

n
d
e
rt

a
k
e
n

. 
R

e
s
u
lt
s
 t
o
 b

e
 c

o
m

p
ile

d
 f

o
r 

Q
3

 

 

Page 18



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to: Scrutiny Committee
17 November 2016

Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 

All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 
comprehensive risk register.  The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery.  At Hambleton District 
Council, risks on the register are recognised as being either strategic or operational in 
nature; operational risks are those affecting individual services and tend to involve the day 
to day running of those services, whilst strategic risks affect the whole Council and are wide 
reaching, both in terms of timescales and potential impact.

1.2 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service on a quarterly basis to reflect upon their 
appropriateness and the adequacy of the mitigating action plan.  Strategic risks and high 
level operational risks are also reviewed by Management Team and Heads of Service.  

1.3 To ensure that strategic risks are appropriately managed and that suitable actions are 
undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk, Scrutiny Committee receive a quarterly report 
to monitor these.  Audit, Governance and Standards Committee also receive reports on 
strategic risks on an ad-hoc basis only if a change occurs.

1.4 The Council’s risk management process was audited during 2016/17 Q1 and as a result 
two key improvements have been introduced.  A complete review of the Council’s Risk 
Register was undertaken during Q2 in order to :

a) ensure all risks of a strategic nature are properly identified 
b) determine those risks pertaining specifically to Council projects

These improvements will enable future reporting to provide additional focus by clearly 
distinguishing Project risks, for enhanced monitoring, whilst also providing greater 
recognition and consequent management of key strategic risks.

1.5 Two Annexes are provided for review at Q2.  

Annex A Project Strategic Risks and Strategic Risks 2016/17 Q2  
Annex B Project Strategic risks and Strategic Risks 2016/17 Q2 highlighting the changes 

that have occurred during the quarter such as risks that have been closed, 
those with altered elements and new risks that have been identified 

2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT:

2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee review the Annexes provided with the identified 
Project Strategic risks and the Strategic risks affecting the Council together with the actions 
that are in place to mitigate their potential impact.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
HEAD OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background Papers: Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 
Strategy 
Department Quarterly Risk Register Review

Contact Author ref: Louise Branford-White
Head o
[...]

Fa
ilu

re
 to

 se
t a

 2
01

7/
18

 B
ud

ge
t  

to
 re

fle
ct

 th
e 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
tr

at
eg

y 
an

d 
th

e 
bu

dg
et

ed
 C

ou
nc

il 
Ta

x.
St

ra
t

Co
rp

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
Ac

tiv
e

1x
3

3
Lo

w
Co

rp
or

at
e 

Fi
na

nc
e

Co
m

pl
et

e 
an

d 
ch

al
le

ng
e 

th
e 

Bu
dg

et
 se

tt
in

g 
pr

oc
es

s
70

9 
N

EW

A
nn

ex
 B

 S
cr

ut
in

y 
C

ha
ng

ed
 P

ro
j S

tra
t R

is
ks

 c
ha

ng
es

 2
01

6-
17

 Q
2.

xl
sx

2/
2

08
/1

1/
16

Page 24



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Scrutiny Committee
17 November 2016

From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee

Subject: POLICY REVIEW – HEALTH AND SAFETY
All Wards

1.0 SUMMARY:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to gather evidence from appropriate individuals in order to 
progress the Review.

2.0 BACKGROUND:

2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 
and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A.

2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows:

To consider whether the existing plans, policies and working arrangements for Health and 
Safety Management within the Council are effective and to ensure that the Council’s Health 
and Safety procedures meets or exceed the legal requirements.

3.0 INFORMATION AND ISSUES:

3.1 The following officers will be in attendance at the meeting:

 Stephen Lister, Head of Service – Leisure and Communities
 Dominic Passman, Health and Safety Risk Manager
 Gary Nelson, Head of Legal and Information (Monitoring Officer)
 Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer

4.0 RECOMMENDATION:

4.1 It is recommended that the Committee determines information that it would like officers to 
report upon to the next meeting of the Committee and other issues which they would like 
considered in respect of Health and Safety.

COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS

Background papers: None
Author ref: LAH
Contact: Louise Hancock

Democratic Services Officer
Direct Line No: (01609) 767015

201016 Health and Safety.doc

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

POLICY REVIEW – HEALTH AND SAFETY MANAGEMENT

TERMS OF REFERENCE:

To consider whether the existing plans, policies and working arrangements for Health and Safety 
Management within the Council are effective and to ensure that the Council’s Health and Safety 
procedures meets or exceed the legal requirements

SCOPE

 To review the existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management, including the 
secondment arrangement with NYCC

 To review the Corporate Health and Safety Plan for 2016-2017
 To review the Health and Safety Policy 2016
 To consider performance on the key improvement priorities for 2016-2017
 To consider how the Corporate Policy and Plan is being implemented in the key risk areas for 

Health and Safety in the Council

OBJECTIVES

 To investigate whether the existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management are 
effective and fit for purpose

 To ascertain whether any significant Health and Safety issues remain unresolved and to 
consider a way forward to resolving these issues

 To review the Corporate Health and Safety Policy and Health and Safety Plan for 2016-17 
taking into consideration any outstanding issues that remain unresolved

 To review existing arrangements for Health and Safety Management and consider whether 
these are effective

WITNESSES

 Chief Executive, Dr Justin Ives
 Executive Director, Mick Jewitt
 Dominic Passman, Health and Safety Risk Manager
 Head of Service – Environment, Paul Staines
 Head of Service – Leisure and Communities, Steve Lister

Page 26



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE

 Health and Safety Policy 2016
 Health and Safety Plan for 2016/17
 Progress reports on the implementation of the Health and Safety Plans
 WASS Health and Safety Plan 2016/17
 Leisure and Communities Health and Safety Plan 2016/17

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH

Task and Finish Groups.

OFFICER SUPPORT

Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer
Gary Nelson, Head of Service – Legal and Information (Monitoring Officer)

TIMESCALE

Commencing September 2016 
Projected completion January 2017
Report to Cabinet February 2017

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Scrutiny Committee
17 November 2016

From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee

Subject: POLICY REVIEW – CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT
All Wards

1.0 SUMMARY:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the evidence recorded to date and consider whether 
any further information is required before determining whether to conclude the Review.

2.0 BACKGROUND:

2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 
and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A.

2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows:

To investigate whether the current arrangements for enforcement of Civil Parking are 
effective;  whether there are any existing issues with delivery of the service and consider 
options for the future delivery of the service.

2.3 A summary of the key points highlighted from the evidence is attached at Annex B to the 
report along with a full memorandum of evidence at Annex C.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION:

3.1 The Committee is asked to determine whether any further information is required to assist 
with the Policy Review or whether conclusions can be formulated to enable the draft report 
to be prepared.

COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS

Background papers: None
Author ref: LAH
Contact: Louise Hancock

Democratic Services Officer
Direct Line No: (01609) 767015

201016 Civil Parking Enforcement.doc

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Annex A

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

POLICY REVIEW – CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT

TERMS OF REFERENCE:

To investigate whether the current arrangements for enforcement of Civil Parking are effective;  
whether there are any existing issues with delivery of the service and consider options for the 
future 
[...]
Memorandum of Evidence

The Committee took evidence from Dave Goodwin, Executive Director, Hambleton District Council 
and received a presentation, a copy of which had previously been circulated and was available as 
part of the Committee’s records.

The presentation covered the following areas:

 History/Context of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE)
 Partnership arrangements
 Statistics – Penalty Charge Notices
 Car Park Usage
 Future Options

The Committee was provided with an explanation on the background to CPE and was advised that 
historically the police used to issue car parking notices for highway contraventions and the District 
Council employed officers to do ‘off road’ enforcement, such as in the car parks.

In 2002 Harrogate moved to CPE because the Government wanted the polices’ time spent on 
other priorities.  Then the Government wanted all authorities to move to this system.  HDC entered 
into a partnership agreement in May 2013 and the agreement would run for a period of 5 years.  If 
the Council wished to change the arrangement or withdraw from the partnership, a period of notice 
would be required of 6 months.  If was suggested that if this were to be an option that the Council 
wished to explore, it would be worth considering having a new system in place and up and running 
prior to the existing arrangement ceasing.

The Committee was advised that as part of the partnership, there was a 5 year agreement and 
income was protected.  The District Council received a £14k subsidy each year because the 
Council had agreed to issue penalty charge notices at a lower rate than the previous system – 
hence why income was down.

The Committee was provided with information on statistics on benchmarking.   When the figures 
were examined, it appeared that the District Council issued more notices but this could be 
interpreted in several ways.  It could be that more people were breaking the rules and getting 
caught.  An example was that in 2015/16 HDC issued 200
[...]
the 
agreement.

The Committee enquired whether the days that enforcement was applicable, ie Sundays and Bank 
Holidays, could be altered or was this something that had to be agreed by the Partnership and was 
advised that this was a partnership approach but this could be altered including Sundays and Bank 
Holidays.  HDC could make changes to when enforcement took place.

The Committee took evidence from Clive Thornton, Corporate Facilities Manager, HDC

The Benchmarking data on Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) statistics had been circulated to the 
Committee prior to the meeting.  A copy of this document was available as part of the Committee’s 
records.

The Committee was advised that in the year 2015/16, benchmarking data indicated that Hambleton 
District Council had a good percentage of Penalty Charge Notices (PNC’s) paid (86%) with fewer 
being cancelled (11%).  This compared quite well with other Authorities.

The Committee noted that the statistics would indicate that there had been an increase in the 
number of PCN’s issued and enquired as to what could be the reason for this.  The Committee was 
advised that when Scarborough took over the service numbers increased, this could be because 
there was more consistency with enforcement.  The more patrols there were the more PCNs would 
be issued if there were breaches.  There was a consistent level of resources providing cover.

The Committee wished to know how Scarborough advertised and recruited their officers and how 
many were in the District.  The Committee was advised that HDC had set out the service based on 
43 hours a week of enforcement time.  There were three full-time officers and resources were 
shared with NYCC but HDC received 43 hours of time a week.  The District Council also supported 
Scarborough when interviewing for the posts.

The Committee was informed that HDC was a member of PATROL which was the Parking 
Adjudication Joint Committee and was made up of all Councils outside London operati
[...]
 Performance 2016/17 (Quarter 2)
	171116 Council Performance 2016-17 Q2 Annex A

	4 Review of Risk Management
	171116 Scrutiny Risk Management 2016-17 Annex A
	171116 Scrutiny Risk Management 2016-17 Q2 Annex B

	5 Policy Review - Health and Safety
	6 Policy Review - Civil Parking Enforcement





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 

17th November, 2016 at Main Committee 
Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor S P Dickins (in the Chair)

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
M A Barningham
C A Dickinson

Councillor Ms C Palmer
A Wake

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Ellis, R W Hudson and 
Mrs I Sanderson. 

SC.21 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 September 2016 (SC.13 - 
SC.15), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.22 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (QUARTER 2)
All Wards

The Director of Finance (Acting) (s151 Officer) submitted a report setting out the 
Council Performance for Quarter 2 of 2016/17 which provided details on progress 
against the Council’s priorities and information on actions to address under 
performance.
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at the meeting 
and where further information was requested it was agreed that the Committee would 
be provided with this information separately.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the Council Performance for Quarter 2 of 2016/17 be noted.

SC.23 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Finance (Acting) (s151 Officer) submitted a report presenting a 
quarterly update on the strategic risks affecting the Council.

To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable actions 
were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny 
Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 November 2016

The report included the two key improvements requested by Audit, Governance & 
Standards Committee as detailed in the Annual Governance Statement at the June 
2016 meeting:

a) Strategic risks fully identified
b) Project strategic risks are determined 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at the meeting 
and where further information was requested it was agreed that the Committee would 
be provided with this information separately.

THE DECISION:

That the quarterly report reviewed  the strategic risks and project strategic risks 
affecting the Council together with the actions that are in place to mitigate the impact 
upon the Council of each risk be noted.

SC.24 POLICY REVIEW - HEALTH AND SAFETY
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the Project Plan.

Stephen Lister, Head of Service – Leisure and Communities and Dominic Passman, 
Health and Safety Risk Manager, North Yorkshire County Council, attended the 
meeting to provide evidence. 

(A full account of the questions raised and responses is available as part of the 
Committee’s records).

The Committee was satisfied with the information provided and agreed that no further 
witnesses were required at this stage.  The Committee would review the evidence 
gathered at their next meeting to determine whether it had received all the information 
it required to conclude the review.

THE DECISION:

That:-

(1) the information provided so far be received; and

(2) the evidence gathered so far be reviewed at the next meeting of the Committee 
in order to determine whether to conclude the policy review.

SC.25 POLICY REVIEW - CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the Project Plan.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 November 2016

The Committee considered the memorandum of evidence attached to the report and 
identified some further questions it would like to address before concluding the review.  
The Committee requested that a further meeting be arranged if possible prior to 
Christmas in order to discuss these matters and that the Director of Economy and 
Planning (Acting) be invited to attend that meeting.
 
THE DECISION:

That:-

(1) Mrs Helen Kemp, Director of Economy and Planning (Acting) be invited to the 
next meeting of the Committee to assist with the Policy Review; and

(2) the evidence gathered so far be reviewed at the next meeting of the Committee 
in order to determine whether to conclude the policy review.

The meeting closed at 11.10 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


